DISTRIBUTION

148 Distribution-Salvage & Removal-Retirements
not classified

$0 P-148 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0

149 TOTAL RETIREMENTS WORK IN PROGRESS-
DISTRIBUTION

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

150 GENERAL PLANT
151 389.000 General Land Electric $977,543 P-151 $0 $977,543 99.5450% $0 $973,095
152 390.000 General Structures & Improv. Electric $17,794,933 P-152 $0 $17,794,933 99.5450% $0 $17,713,966
153 391.000 General Office Furniture & Equipment $2,018,792 P-153 -$10,859 $2,007,933 99.5450% $0 $1,998,797
154 391.020 General Office Furniture - Computer $2,036,708 P-154 $0 $2,036,708 99.5450% $0 $2,027,441
155 391.040 General Office Furniture - Software $549,734 P-155 $0 $549,734 99.5450% $0 $547,233
156 392.000 General Transportation Equip Autos $91,091 P-156 $0 $91,091 99.5450% $0 $90,677

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Lyons

Page: 3 of 4

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2010-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2009
6/30/2010 Update - True Up 12/31/2010

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
157 392.010 General Transportation Equip Light Trucks $890,461 P-157 $0 $890,461 99.5450% $0 $886,409
158 392.020 General Trans Equip Heavy Trucks $6,452,458 P-158 $0 $6,452,458 99.5450% $0 $6,423,099
159 392.040 General Trans Equip Trailers $713,552 P-159 $0 $713,552 99.5450% $0 $710,305
160 392.050 General Trans Equip Medium Trucks $5,043,943 P-160 $0 $5,043,943 99.5450% $0 $5,020,993
161 393.000 General Stores Equipment $83,573 P-161 $0 $83,573 99.5450% $0 $83,193
162 394.000 General Tools Electric $4,225,646 P-162 $0 $4,225,646 99.5450% $0 $4,206,419
163 395.000 General Laboratory Equipment $2,251,565 P-163 $0 $2,251,565 99.5450% $0 $2,241,320
164 396.000 General Power Operated Equipment $3,729,607 P-164 $0 $3,729,607 99.5450% $0 $3,712,637
165 397.000 General Communication Equipment $13,402,707 P-165 $0 $13,402,707 99.5450% $0 $13,341,725
166 398.000 General Misc. Equipment $169,253 P-166 $0 $169,253 99.5450% $0 $168,483
167 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $60,431,566 -$10,859 $60,420,707 $0 $60,145,792

168 RETIREMENTS-WORK IN PROGRESS-
GENERAL PLANT

169 General Plant-Salvage & Removal-Retirements
not classified.

$0 P-169 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0

170 TOTAL RETIREMENTS-WORK IN PROGRESS-
GENERAL PLANT

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

171 ECORP PLANT
172 303.020 Miscellaneous Intangibles-Cap Softwr- 5 yr $223,516 P-172 $0 $223,516 99.5450% $0 $222,499
173 389.000 General Land Electric - Raytown $28,924 P-173 $0 $28,924 99.5450% $0 $28,792
174 390.000 General Structures & Impr- Raytown $8,564,463 P-174 $0 $8,564,463 99.5450% $0 $8,525,495
175 390.050 General Struct. Leasehold Improvements $0 P-175 $0 $0 99.5450% $0 $0
176 391.000 General Office Furn. & Equipment-Elec $995,911 P-176 $0 $995,911 99.5450% $0 $991,380
177 391.000 General Office Furn. - Raytown $2,160,833 P-177 $0 $2,160,833 99.5450% $0 $2,151,001
178 391.020 General Office Furniture-Computer-ECORP $4,914,943 P-178 $0 $4,914,943 99.5450% $0 $4,892,580
179 391.020 General Office Furn. Comp. - Raytown $2,498,532 P-179 $0 $2,498,532 99.5450% $0 $2,487,164
180 391.040 General Office Furniture Software $16,090,724 P-180 $0 $16,090,724 99.5450% $0 $16,017,511
181 391.040 General Office Furn Software - Raytown $1,419,222 P-181 $0 $1,419,222 99.5450% $0 $1,412,765
182 392.020 General Trans. Heavy Trucks - Elec $0 P-182 $0 $0 99.5450% $0 $0
183 392.040 General Trans. Trailers - Electric $0 P-183 $0 $0 99.5450% $0 $0
184 393.000 General Stores Equipment- Electric $7,806 P-184 $0 $7,806 99.5450% $0 $7,770
185 394.000 General Tools - Electric $17,783 P-185 $0 $17,783 99.5450% $0 $17,702
186 395.000 General Laboratory Equipment - ECORP $0 P-186 $0 $0 99.5450% $0 $0
187 396.000 General Power Operated Equip Electric $16,689 P-187 $0 $16,689 99.5450% $0 $16,613
188 397.000 General Communication Equipment Elec $673,271 P-188 $0 $673,271 99.5450% $0 $670,208
189 397.000 General Communication - Raytown $169,729 P-189 $0 $169,729 99.5450% $0 $168,957
190 398.000 General Miscellaneous Equipment Elec $18,548 P-190 $0 $18,548 99.5450% $0 $18,464
191 398.000 General Misc. Equip. - Raytown $36,887 P-191 $0 $36,887 99.5450% $0 $36,719
192 TOTAL ECORP PLANT $37,837,781 $0 $37,837,781 $0 $37,665,620

193 UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT
194 389.000 Land & Land Rights-UCU $0 P-194 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
195 390.000 Structures & Improvements Owned - UCU $0 P-195 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
196 390.051 Structures & Improvements Leased -UCU $0 P-196 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
197 391.000 Gen Office Furniture & Equipment $0 P-197 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
198 391.020 Gen Office Furniture-Computer-UCU $0 P-198 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
199 391.040 Computer Software-UCU $0 P-199 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
200 391.050 Computer Software Developments-UCU $0 P-200 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
201 392.000 Gen Transportation Equip-Auto-Elec $0 P-201 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
202 392.050 Gen Transportation Equip Med Trucks $0 P-202 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
203 394.000 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment-UCU $0 P-203 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
204 395.000 Lab Equipment-UCU $0 P-204 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
205 397.000 Communications Equipment-UCU $0 P-205 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
206 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment-UCU $0 P-206 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
207 TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

208 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $2,073,309,040 -$4,993,003 $2,068,316,037 $1,982,377 $2,060,886,976

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Lyons

Page: 4 of 4

Missouri Public Service - Electric
Case No. ER-2010-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2009
6/30/2010 Update - True Up 12/31/2010

Adjustments to Plant in Service

A B C D E F G
Plant Total Total
Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

P-4 Misc. Intangibles - Trans. - Crossroads 303.020 -$21,901,183 $0

1. To remove Crossroads Plant (Hyneman) -$21,901,183 $0

P-19 Steam Production Land - Elec - Jeffrey 310.000 $0 $111,111

[…]

144 379.090 Industrial Steam CTY Gate $553,075 P-144 $0 $553,075 0.0000% $0 $0
145 380.090 Industrial Steam Services $100,842 P-145 $0 $100,842 0.0000% $0 $0
146 381.090 Industrial Steam Services- Other $412,137 P-146 $0 $412,137 0.0000% $0 $0
147 TOTAL INDUSTRIAL STEAM PRODUCTION

PLANT
$4,049,039 $0 $4,049,039 $0 $0

148 ECORP PLANT
149 303.020 Misc Intang - Cap Softwr- 5 yr $71,425 P-149 $0 $71,425 80.3480% $0 $57,389
150 389.000 General Land - Electric Raytown $7,568 P-150 $0 $7,568 80.3480% $0 $6,081
151 390.000 General Structures & Improv. Raytown $2,240,862 P-151 $0 $2,240,862 80.3480% $0 $1,800,488
152 390.050 General Leasehold Improvements $0 P-152 $0 $0 80.3480% $0 $0
153 391.000 General Office Furniture & Eq-Elec $318,246 P-153 $0 $318,246 80.3480% $0 $255,704

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Lyons

Page: 3 of 4

St. Joseph Light and Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2010-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2009
6/30/2010 Update - True Up 12/31/2010

Plant In Service

A B C D E F G H I
Line Account # Total Adjust. As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Plant Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional
154 391.000 General Office Furn. - Raytown $565,374 P-154 $0 $565,374 80.3480% $0 $454,267
155 391.020 General Office Furniture - Computer $1,570,582 P-155 $0 $1,570,582 80.3480% $0 $1,261,931
156 391.020 General Office Furn. Comp. - Raytown $653,732 P-156 $0 $653,732 80.3480% $0 $525,261
157 391.040 General Office Furn Software $5,141,832 P-157 $0 $5,141,832 80.3480% $0 $4,131,359
158 391.040 General Office Furn Software - Raytown $371,334 P-158 $0 $371,334 80.3480% $0 $298,359
159 392.020 Gen Trans Heavy Trucks - Lake Road $0 P-159 $0 $0 80.3480% $0 $0
160 392.040 Gen Trans Trailers Electric $0 P-160 $0 $0 80.3480% $0 $0
161 393.000 General Stores Equipment- Elec $2,494 P-161 $0 $2,494 80.3480% $0 $2,004
162 394.000 General Tools - Electric - ECORP $4,653 P-162 $0 $4,653 80.3480% $0 $3,739
163 395.000 General Laboratory Equip - Lake Road $0 P-163 $0 $0 80.3480% $0 $0
164 396.000 General Power Operated Equip Elec $4,367 P-164 $0 $4,367 80.3480% $0 $3,509
165 397.000 General Communication Equip Elec $215,145 P-165 $0 $215,145 80.3480% $0 $172,865
166 397.000 General Communication - Raytown $44,409 P-166 $0 $44,409 80.3480% $0 $35,682
167 398.000 General Miscellaneous Electric Equipment $5,927 P-167 $0 $5,927 80.3480% $0 $4,762
168 398.000 General Misc. Equip. - Raytown $9,651 P-168 $0 $9,651 80.3480% $0 $7,754
169 TOTAL ECORP PLANT $11,227,601 $0 $11,227,601 $0 $9,021,154

170 UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT
171 389.000 Land & Land Rights-UCU $0 P-171 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
172 390.000 Structures & Improvements-Electric $0 P-172 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
173 390.050 Structures & Improvements - Leased $0 P-173 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
174 391.000 Gen-Office Furniture & Equipment-Electric $0 P-174 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
175 391.020 Gen-Office 391.02 Gen Office Furniture-

Computer
$0 P-175 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0

176 391.040 Gen-Office-Furn-Software $0 P-176 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
177 391.050 Gen-Office Furn-Sys Develop $0 P-177 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
178 392.000 Gen-Trans Equip-Auto-Electric $0 P-178 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
179 392.050 Gen-Trans Equip-Med Trucks-Electric $0 P-179 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
180 394.000 Gen Tools-Electric $0 P-180 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
181 395.000 Gen Laboratory Equip-Electric $0 P-181 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
182 397.000 Gen-Communication Equip-Electric $0 P-182 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
183 398.000 Gen Misc Equipment-Elect $0 P-183 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
184 TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

185 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $551,720,399 $197,605,059 $749,325,458 $0 $718,700,045

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Karen Lyons

Page: 4 of 4

St. Joseph Light and Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2010-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2009
6/30/2010 Update - True Up 12/31/2010

Adjustments to Plant in Service

A B C D E F G
Plant Total Total
Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Amount Adjustments Adjustments

P-16 Steam Prod. Equip. - GSU 315.000 $544,360 $0

1. To reclassify Generator Step Up
Transformers (Majors)

$544,360 $0

P-21 Steam Production Structures - Iatan 1 311.000 -$465,764 $0